DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 97-166

A BYLAW TO MERGE STREET LIGHTING SPECIFIED AREAS

WHEREAS Specified Areas for the purpose of providing street lighting to the areas of the District of Lake Country were established by:

District of Lake Country Cornwall/Sheldon/Highland Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 96-066;

District of Lake Country Chase Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-158;

District of Lake Country Clearwater Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-159;

District of Lake Country Deldor-Mayrus Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-160;

District of Lake Country Kel-Win Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-161;

District of Lake Country Pollard Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-162;

District of Lake Country Harmen Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-163;

District of Lake Country Glenmore Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-164;

District of Lake Country Pretty Road Street Lighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-165;

AND WHEREAS Council may by bylaw merge two (2) or more specified areas into one (1) specified area for the purposes specified in the bylaws establishing them;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Lake Country in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. That the Specified Areas created by Bylaw 96-066, 97-158, 97-159, 97-160, 97-161, 97-162, 97-163, 97-164, and 97-165 described above are hereby merged to form the new "District of Lake Country Street Lighting Specified Area" shown outlined on the maps attached hereto as Schedule "A", and forming part of this bylaw, and hereinafter referred to as the Benefiting Area.

Page Two Bylaw 97-166

2. The entire costs of the service provided pursuant to the authorization of this bylaw shall be borne by the Benefiting Area and shall be raised by Council, and for that purpose the Council may levy and impose a rate on land and improvements within the Benefiting Area, pursuant to Section 646 of the Municipal Act.

- 3. Should the sums recovered through the levy of a rate on land and improvements at any time be insufficient to meet the costs of the service, the Council may levy and impose within the Benefiting Area a rate on land and improvements over and above all other rates sufficient to meet such deficit in the same manner and time as other general municipal levies.
- 4. The new Specified Area created by Section 1 above may be merged with other specified areas, whether contiguous or not, for the purpose of providing street lighting service.
- 5. This bylaw shall be cited as "District of Lake Country Street Lighting Specified Area Merger Bylaw 97-166.

READ A FIRST TIME this 30th day of October, 1997.

READ A SECOND TIME this 30th day of October, 1997.

READ A THIRD TIME this 30th day of October, 1997.

ADOPTED this 13th day of November, 1997.

"Bob McCoubrey" _______ "Lynda Shykora" ______ Clerk, Deputy

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Bylaw cited as "District of Lake"

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Bylaw cited as "District of Lake Country Street Lighting Specified Area Merger Bylaw 97-166" as adopted by the Municipal Council on *November 13th*, 1997.

Dated at Lake Country, B. C. Clerk, Deputy